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Recognition of certain Railway
Unions

"398. SHRI CHANDRIKA PRASAD:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3198 on the 18th April, 1972 regarding recognition of category>wise Unions/Associations of Railway employees and state:

(a) whether the Association of Railway Protection Force, Railway Board Ministerial Staff Association, Scheduled Caste and Scheduled
Tribe Associations have been recognised by the Railways; and

(b) whether Government are considering to grant recognition to other Associations on similar grounds?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS  (SHRI
VIOHD. SHAFI QURESHI); (a) and vb): A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Except on the Western Railway where the RPF Association is still in the process of formation, the RPF Association on all other Railways have been granted recognition. The RPF employees, being governed by the RPF Act are not entitled to join any of the two recognised Unions.

The Ministerial staff Association in the Railway Board have been given separate recognition because Secretariat Staff do not have trade unions.

Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes Associations have not been granted recognition as the railway employees belonging to these communities have also the right to join any of the recognised unions. But due to the fact that citizens belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes have certain special position according to which they are granted benefits under the Constitution, this Association has been assured that their communications would he acknowled*

ged, appropriate action taken and Government policy decisions would be advised for the benefit of-employees belonging to these reserved communi-
tis.

THere are? already two broad based Federations and their affiliated unions comprising all categories of railwaymen on each Zonal Railway which enjoy negotiation facilities; All railway workmen can become members of these recogniscd unions When th«*
Government is for one union in one Industry, the question of granting recognition to any other association of railway men doe? not arise.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: May I know why recognition has not been granted to the All India Railway Workers' Federation, which is of an all-India nature, which is not a category union but which comprises of all categories of employees? May I know wh<*n the recognition is likely to be granted?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI  QURESHI:
We have given recognition to two unions on the Indian Railways. At the moment there is no possibility or idea of giving any recognition to any other union.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Visit of Soviet Oil Specialists to India

*393. SHRI PURSHOTTAM KAKO-
DKAR:

SHRI D. K. PANDA:

WiU the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Soviet oil specialists, after a study tour of oil refineries at Koyali, Barauni and Gauhati have suggested a new refining method; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM ANI>
CHEMICALS  (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(a) and (b): A team of Soviet experts visited the three operating refineries of the IOC at Koyali, Barauni and Gauhati in September-October, 1974 and held discussions with the IOC management at New Delhi. The discussions related to the reduction in consumption of utilities and own fuel, optimisation of the yield pattern* improvement of onstream time of the plants and increasing the capacity of the Coking Units at Barauni and Gauhati. The problems of product lames caused by leakages from the equipment like pumps, leading valves, sampling points etc., were also discussed. The Soviet specialists, however, did not discuss or suggest any new refining methods for any of these refineries.

Tube Railway at Calcutta
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